# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joel L. Sereboff	09/21/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Power Plant Investors, LLC	
Street Address:	601 East Pratt Street	
Internal Address:	3rd Floor	
City:	Baltimore	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21202	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7056564
Patent Number:	6509385
Patent Number:	6237598

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (410)332-8186

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4103328685

Email: skowdley@saul.com

Correspondent Name: Konstantina M. Katcheves

Address Line 1: 500 East Pratt Street

Address Line 2: 9th Floor

Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	356533.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Konstantina M. Katcheves

PATENT REEL: 020690 FRAME: 0271

500495137

96960/

CH \$120.00

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=20080325074435#page1.tif source=20080325074435#page2.tif source=20080325074435#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020690 FRAME: 0272

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made as of the day of Lane, 2007, by and between Joel L. Sereboff, an individual resident of the State of Maryland (the "Assignor") and Power Plant Investors, LLC, a Maryland limited liability Buyer (the "Assignee").

## **BACKGROUND**

Assignee and Assignor are parties to an Agreement of Sale and Purchase dated as of April 2007 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation the patents of Assignor. Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments as the Assignee may reasonably request in order more effectively to assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Assignee and its successors and assigns, or to aid and assist in the collection of or reducing to possession by the Assignee of, all of such assets.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign patents and patent applications, including without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any of the Patents, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Patents not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

PATENT REEL: 020690 FRAME: 0273 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Patents as of the date first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:

Toel I Sereboff

By:

POWER PLANT INVESTORS, LLC

Joseph S. Weinberg, Authorized Person

\_\_\_

Secretary

-2-

### SCHEDULE A

### ISSUED PATENTS:

United States Patent No. 7,056,564 titled "Gel Filled Trauma Mitigation Device and Composition Therefore", issued on June 6, 2006;

United States Patent No.6,509,385 titled "Trauma Mitigation And Pressure Reducing Composition", issued on June 21, 2003; and

United States Patent No. 6,237,598, titled "Volumized Apparatus For Trauma Mitigation And Associated Method", issued on May 29, 2001.

PATENT REEL: 020690 FRAME: 0275

**RECORDED: 03/25/2008**